

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WARREN

RICHARD CAVALIER, ANTHONY MASSAR,
CHRISTOPHER TAGUE, and SCHOHARIE
COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE,

Index No. EF2022-70359

Plaintiffs,

v.

Hon. Martin D. Auffredou

WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
BROOME COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
SCHOHARIE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
and NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
SARAH L. ROSENBLUTH
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
The Capitol
Albany, New York
(518) 776-2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The New York State Constitution authorizes the Legislature to allow absentee voting. 2

 B. The Legislature enacts Election Law § 8-400 to allow absentee voting and, in 2020, expands access to such voting in light of the covid-19 pandemic. 4

 C. A group of voters challenge the constitutionality of Election Law § 8-400 as amended; Supreme Court, Niagara County dismisses the complaint and the Fourth Department affirms in October 2021. 6

 D. Later in 2021, a ballot proposal that would have allowed all voters to vote absentee for any reason fails to pass..... 7

 E. In 2022, the Legislature extends the effectiveness of the 2020 amendment to Election Law § 8-400..... 7

 F. Plaintiffs commence this action, raising an identical challenge to the one rejected by the Fourth Department, and move for a preliminary injunction. 8

ARGUMENT 9

POINT I 9

 PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF IS IMPRACTICABLE AND BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES 9

POINT II 12

 BINDING PRECEDENT ESTABLISHES THAT THE AMENDMENT TO ELECTION LAW § 8-400 IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 12

POINT III..... 15

 THE AMENDMENT TO ELECTION LAW § 8-400 IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS A MATTER OF FIRST IMPRESSION..... 15

 A. Election Law § 8-400 is constitutional under the plain text of article II, § 2 of the State Constitution..... 15

B. Principles of constitutional interpretation confirm that Election Law § 8-400 is constitutional..... 23

POINT IV..... 27

PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED ANY IRREPARABLE HARM AND THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES WEIGHS AGAINST THEM..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Economy Ins. Co. v. State of New York</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 136 (2017)	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	19, 20
<i>Columbia Mem. Hosp. v. Hinds</i> , -- N.Y.3d ---, 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 03306 (2022)	13
<i>Dodson v. Town Bd. of the Town of Rotterdam</i> , 182 A.D.3d 109 (3d Dep't 2020)	15
<i>Fay v. Merrill</i> , 256 A.3d 622 (Conn. 2021)	19, 22
<i>GHVHS Med. Group, P.C. v. Cornell</i> , 69 Misc. 3d 611 (Sup. Ct. 2020)	13
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , -- N.Y.3d ---, 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 02833 (Apr. 27, 2022)	16
<i>Leaks v. Board of Elections of City of N.Y.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 882 (1983)	24
<i>Maple Med., LLP v. Scott</i> , 191 A.D.3d 81 (2d Dep't 2020)	13
<i>Matter of Albany Law School v. New York State Off. of Mental Retardation & Dev. Disabilities</i> , 81 A.D.3d 145 (3d Dep't 2011)	3
<i>Matter of Crane v. Voorhis</i> , 257 N.Y. 298 (1931)	24
<i>Matter of Gross v. Albany County Bd. of Elections</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 251 (2004)	25
<i>Matter of Kerri W.S. v. Zucker</i> , 202 A.D.3d 143 (4th Dep't 2021)	15
<i>Matter of League of Women Voters of N.Y. State v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 206 A.D.3d 1227 (2022)	11, 12

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 206 A.D.3d 463 (2022)	11
<i>Matter of NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. New York State Off. of Parks, Recreation & Historic Preserv.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 174 (2016)	14
<i>Matter of Seawright v. Board of Elections in City of N.Y.</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 227 (2020)	26
<i>Matter of Schaffer, Schonholz & Drossman, LLP v. Title</i> , 171 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dep't 2019)	13
<i>Matter of Sherwood v. Albany County Bd. of Elections</i> , 265 A.D.2d 667 (1999)	20, 25
<i>Matter of Siwek v. Mahoney</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 159 (1976)	18, 25
<i>Missouri State Conference of Natl. Assn. for the Advancement of Colored People v. Missouri</i> , 607 S.W.3d 728 (Mo. 2020)	23
<i>Mountain View Coach Lines v. Storms</i> , 102 A.D.2d 663 (2d Dep't 1984)	12
<i>Parker v. Brooks</i> , No. CV 92 0338661S, 1992 WL 310622 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 1992)	22
<i>People ex rel. Einsfeld v. Murray</i> , 149 N.Y. 367 (1896)	19
<i>Ross v. State of New York</i> , 198 A.D.3d 1384 (4th Dep't 2021)	1, 7, 12
<i>Ross v. State of New York</i> , Index No. E174521/2021 (Niagara County Sup. Ct. Mar. 18, 2021)	6
<i>Shoback v. Broome Obstetrics & Gynecology, P.C.</i> , 184 A.D.3d 1000 (3d Dep't 2020)	12, 13
<i>Sullivan v. New York State Joint Commn. on Pub. Ethics</i> , -- A.D.3d ---, 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 03553 (3d Dep't June 2, 2022)	23-24

Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
Connecticut Constitution	
article VI, § 7	18
New York Constitution	
article I, § 1	2, 4, 16, 20
article II, § 2	<i>passim</i>
article II, § 6	25
 New York State Statutes	
Civil Practice Law and Rules	
§ 1012(b)(1)	1
§ 3211(a)(7)	1, 3, 15
Election Law	
§ 8-400	<i>passim</i>
§ 8-400(1)(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 8-400[3][c]	20
§ 8-506	21
Executive Law	
§ 71	1
L. 2009, ch. 426, § 1	19
L. 2010, ch. 63, § 1	22
L. 2020, ch. 139, § 1	1, 5
L. 2022, ch. 2, § 1	7
 Other State Statutes	
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 23-15-713(d)	22
Mo. Ann. Stat.	
§ 115.277.1(2)	22
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 2-6-201(5)(C)	22
Tex. Elec. Code Ann.	
§ 82.002(a)(1)	23

Other State Statutes Page(s)

Wis. Stat. Ann.
 § 6.86(2)(a)23

Miscellaneous Authorities

Merriam-Webster, *Illness*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/illness>
 (last visited Aug. 26, 2022).....16

Merriam-Webster, *Sickness*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sickness> (last visited Aug. 26, 2022)16

New York State Absentee Ballot Application, *available at* <https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/download/voting/AbsenteeBallot-English.pdf>10

New York State Bd. of Elections, *2021 Statewide Ballot Proposals*, <https://www.elections.ny.gov/2021BallotProposals.html> (last visited Aug. 26, 2022)7

New York State Dept. of Health, *Positive Tests Over Time, by Region and County*, <https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/positive-tests-over-time-region-and-county> (last visited Aug. 26, 2022)21

Warren County, *Absentee Voters*, <https://www.warrencountyny.gov/boe/absentee>
 (last visited Aug. 26, 2022).....10
